
LAWS OF WISCONSIN, 1907. 	1245 

No. 1041, A.] 	 [Published July 17, 1907. 

CHAPTER 653. 

AN ACT to amend section 4580, of the statutes, as amended, 
and to create section 4580m, relating to fornication and pro-
viding a penalty therefor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. Section 4580 of the statutes as amended by 
chapter 99, laws of 1899, and chapter 296, laws of 1907 is 
amended to read: 
• • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 

SECTION 2. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: 
• • 	• 	• 	• 	 • 

Approved July 15, 1907. 

(In effect from and after date of publication.) 

No. 15, A.] 	 [Published July 16, 1907. 

CHAPTER 654. 

AN ACT to amend section 1798a of the statutes, relating to 
passenger rates on railroads. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1798a of the statutes is amended to read: 
• • 

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this 
act in so far as inconsistent are repealed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after the fifteenth day of August, 1907. 

Approved July 16, 1907. 
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from the darn at Shawano to its mouth, Lake Winnebago, Lake 
Butte des Morts, Lake Winneconne, Lake Poygan, Fox river 
in Winnebago county, is allowed to kill, pursue and trap musk-
rat on land owned or occupied by him between the 25th day 
of October and the first day of May, next succeeding in any 
manner; provided further, that owners of cranberry marshes 
are allowed to kill muskrats at any time when said muskrats 
are destroying their dams ; provided further, that the hides 
of muskrats taken in the localities exempted above shall be 
retained by the person so taking and shall not be sold or dis-
posed of in any manner, until the general open season; 

(g) Any muskrat by means of spear or gun at any time. 

Green hides prima facie of violation; confiscations. 2. 
The possession of the green hides of any of the above enumer-
ated animals during the closed season for taking same shall be 
deemed to be prima facie evidence of a violation of this act, 
except as provided for in subdivision "f" of this act. All 
guns, traps, boats, or other implements used in violation of 
the provisions of this act and all game taken in violation there-
of may be seized, confiscated and sold by any warden as pro-
vided by law. 

Penalty. 3. Any person who shall violate any of the pro-
visions of this act. shall be punished by a fine of not leas than 
twenty dollars nor more than fifty dollars, or by imprisonment 
in the county jail not less than twenty days nor more than 
sixty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

(Ch. 567, 1907.) 

Fish or game laws: general penalty. SEcriox 45671. Any 
person yiolating any of the provisions of any of the fish or 
game laws for which there is no specific penalty prescribed, 
shall be punished by a fine of not more than fifty dollars and 
the cost of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the county jail 
for not more than sixty days, or by both such fine and im-
prisonment in the discretion of the court. 

(Ch. 577, 1907.) 

Sane single females: intercourse; ruin; penalties. SEC-
TION 4580. Any man who commits fornication with a sane single 
female over the age of fourteen years, each of them shall be 
punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than 
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six months or by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, 
or by both such fine and imprisonment. Any man who com-
mits fornication with a sane female of previous chaste charac-
ter under the age of * * * eighteen years shall be pun-
ished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than four 
years or by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, or by both 
fine and imprisonment. 

(Ch. 653, 1907.) 

Sane single females: intercourse; ruin; penalties. SEC-

TION 4580. Any man who commits fornication with a sane single 
female over the age of fourteen years, each of them shall be 
punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than 
six months or by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars. Any 
man who commits fornication with a sane female of previous 
chaste character under the age of fourteen years shall be pun-
ished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than four 
years or by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, or by both 
fine and imprisonment. 

(Ch. 296, 1907.) 

Insane females: penalty for intercourse. Sucvox 4580m. 
Any man who commits fornication, adultery, or incest with 
any female who is idiotic, insane or imbecile shall be punished 
by imprisonment in the state prison not more than fifteen 
years nor less than five years. 

(Ch. 653, 1907.) 

Insane females: penalty for intercourse. SECTION 

4580m. Any man who commits fornication, adultery, or incest 
with any female who is idiotic, insane or imbecile shalt be pun-
ished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than fifteen 
years nor less than five years. 

(Ch. 296, 1907.) 

Venereal and sexual diseases: cure advertisements 
forbidden; penalties. SECTION 4590n. 1. Any person who 
shall advertise in any manner, either in his own name or un-

der the name of another person, firm or pretended firm, asso-

ciation, corporation or pretended corporation, in any news-

paper, pamphlet, circular or other written or printed paper, 
the treatment and curing of venereal diseases, the restora- 


